

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : **Sri Partha Pratim Chakraborty,
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(WB01240)**

S. Sl. No. 604/2025

Order No. 12 dated 11.06.2026

Today is fixed for hearing the petition u/s 348 BNSS.

Three(3) accused persons, namely, Ujjal Halder, Godadhar Halder and Fensi @ Adharnath Halder on court bail are present by filing hazira.

The petition filed by the defence u/s 348 BNSS for recalling the witness Indrajit Pramanik, Gour Pramanik and Keshab Pramanik is taken up for hearing..

Learned PP, Murshidabad and learned Defence Counsel are present.

Heard both sides.

It appears that opportunity was given for cross-examination of the witnesses and they have duly been cross-examined and I do not find any ground to allow the petition either in the petition or from the submission of the Ld. Counsel, for recalling the said witnesses for further examination and moreover, it appears to me that such attempt to recall the witnesses without reasonable ground maybe fatal for the just decision of the case.

Accordingly, the said petition stands rejected.

Fix **06.07.2026** for evidence of CSW 10, I.d. examination of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Accused persons as before.

Dictated and corrected by me.

S.J, Msd.

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.